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(700) Price Offerings including Voice Rate Data FCC Form 481
Data Collection Form OMB Control No.  3060-0986/OMB Control No.  3060-0819

uly 2013

<010> Study Area Code
<015> Study Area Name
<020> Program Year
<030> Contact Name - Person USAC should contact regarding this data
<035> Contact Telephone Number - Number of person identified in data line <030>
<039> Contact Email Address - Email Address of person identified in data line <030>

<701> Residential Local Service Charge Effective Date
<702> Single State-wide Residential Local Service Charge

<703>

 

    

 

 

 

 

<a1> <a2> <a3> <b1> <b2>

State Exchange (ILEC) SAC (CETC) Rate Type
Residential Local 

Service Rate

  

<c>

Total per line Rates and  Fees

<b5>
Mandatory Extended Area 

Service Charge

<b4>

State Universal Service Fee

<b3>

State Subscriber Line Charge

Pamela Hintz

1/1/2016

17.5

17.5

2017

phintz@otcpas.com

0.0

0.0

VALLEY TEL CO - MN

MN

SD FR

6516218353 ext.

FR

0.0

0.017.5

17.5

361495

0.0

0.0
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(710) Broadband Price Offerings FCC Form 481
Data Collection Form OMB Control No.  3060-0986/OMB Control No.  3060-0819

uly 2013

<010> Study Area Code
<015> Study Area Name
<020> Program Year
<030> Contact Name - Person USAC should contact regarding this data
<035> Contact Telephone Number - Number of person identified in data line <030>
<039> Contact Email Address - Email Address of person identified in data line <030>

 

 

 

<711> <a1> <a2> <b1> <b2> <c> <d1> <d2> <d3> <d4>

State Exchange (ILEC) Residential 
Rate

State Regulated 
Fees

Broadband Service - 
Download Speed 

(Mbps) 
 

        

Other, No limit on usage allowance

Other, No limit on usage allowance

Other, No limit on usage allowance

Other, No limit on usage allowance

Other, No limit on usage allowance

Other, No limit on usage allowance

Other, No limit on usage allowance

Other, No limit on usage allowance

Other, No limit on usage allowance

Other, No limit on usage allowance

Pamela Hintz

88.45

108.45 2.0

1.0

MN

MN

MN

MN

MN

MN

MN

2017

MN

MN

MN

phintz@otcpas.com

999999.0

999999.0

999999.0

999999.0

999999.0

999999.0

999999.0

999999.0

999999.0

999999.0

Other, No limit on usage allowance

Other, No limit on usage allowance
16.0

VALLEY TEL CO - MN

10.0

6516218353 ext.

999999.0

999999.0

88.45

108.45

54.95

41.95

42.45

53.45

63.45

79.4

69.95

85.9

79.95

99.95

MN

MN

6.0

8.0

4.0

53.45

2.0

42.45

8.0

79.4

6.0

63.45

16.0

10.0

4.0

2.0

54.95

41.95

85.9

69.95

99.95

79.95

361495

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

2.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

Total Rates 
and Fees

Broadband Service  
-Upload Speed (Mbps)

Usage Allowance 
Action Taken  
When Limit Reached {select}

Usage Allowance 
(GB)
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<813> <a3>

Doing Business As Company or Brand Designation

<a1>

Affiliates

<a2>

SAC

(800) Operating Companies FCC Form 481
Data Collection Form OMB Control No.  3060-0986

uly 2013

<010> Study Area Code
<015> Study Area Name
<020> Program Year
<030> Contact Name - Person USAC should contact regarding this data
<035> Contact Telephone Number - Number of person identified in data line <030>
<039> Contact Email Address - Email Address of person identified in data line <030>

<810> Reporting Carrier

<811> Holding Company
<812> Operating Company

 

 

 

/OMB Control No.  3060-0819

Park Region Mutual Telephone Company

Pamela Hintz

Valley Tel Co - MN

2017

702 Communications

phintz@otcpas.com

Valley Tel Co - MN

VALLEY TEL CO - MN

6516218353 ext.

Otter Com, Inc.
Otter Tail Telcom, LLC

Val-Ed Ventures, LLP

Park Region Mutual Telephone Company

361495

361450
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USF/ICC Transformation Order

See USF/ICC Transformation Order 
Id.
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_____________________________________________________________________________________

In addition to the items noted above for South Dakota, as required by MN. Rule “7812.0700 Minnesota
General Service Quality Requirements. Subpart 1” the local services provided by Valley Telephone Co MN
are provided under internal company operating procedures and publically available tariffs which are in
compliance with applicable Minnesota Public Utility Commission orders and rules including:
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Page 1 of 1 
SAC: 361495 
State: MN 
Valley Tel Co - MN  
Form 481 Line No. 610 Description of Functionality in Emergency Situations  
_____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Valley Tel Co - MN has: 

Established reasonable provisions to meet emergencies resulting from failures of lighting or power 
service, sudden and prolonged increases in traffic, or from fire, storm, or acts of God including 
provisions for emergency power that provide: 

o A minimum of 8 hours, plus or minus 15 percent, of battery reserve rated for peak traffic 
load requirements 

o A permanently installed power unit in exchanges, or 
o Mobile power units that can be delivered on short notice and which can be readily. 

connected in offices without installed emergency power facilities. 

 

Informed employees as to the procedures to be followed, including reasonable rerouting of traffic 
around damaged facilities and the deployment of emergency power, in the event of emergency in 
order to prevent or mitigate interruption or impairment of telecommunications service. 
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SAC: 361495 
State: MN 
Valley Tel-Co - MN 
Form 481 Line No. 1010 Descriptive document for Voice Services Rate Comparability 
_____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Line 1010 – Description of Voice Services Rate Comparability: Provide a detailed description of how 
your pricing of fixed voice services is no more than two standard deviations above the applicable 
national average urban rate for voice service, as published annually by the Wireline Competition 
Bureau, as required in 47 C.F.R. § 54.313(a)(10). 

On April 5, 2016 the Wireline Competition Bureau announced results of the Urban Rate Survey for Voice 
Services as part of FCC Public Notice DA 16-362. Referenced in this public notice are the results required 
to meet the rate comparability as noted: 

“Based on the survey results, the reasonable comparability benchmark for voice services is $41.07.3 

3 Id. at 17694, para. 84.” 

As required Valley Tel-Co – MN hereby certifies that its current fixed voice services for residential 
subscribers as defined in the USF/ICC Transformation Order is below $41.07. 
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Minnesota: 
 
Rates: 
 
The Company’s Local service rates that serve as its Lifeline Plans are filed in Compliance with the regulatory 
requirements of Minn. Rules Ch. 7810 and Minn. Rules pt. 7812.0600. 
 
Lifeline Terms and Conditions: 
 
The Company will adhere to Lifeline Terms and Conditions above as well as Minnesota Administrative Rule 
“7817.0400 - Eligibility for Telephone Assistance Credits” which states: 
 
Minnesota Administrative Rule 237 Chapter 7817.0400 
 

Subpart 1. Information provided.  Each local service provider shall annually mail a notice of the 
availability of the telephone assistance plan to each residential subscriber in a regular billing.  If a 
subscriber has chosen to receive the regular billing other than through U.S. mail, the local service 
provider shall send the notice in a regular billing using the delivery method chosen by the subscriber for 
delivery of the regular billing.  The notice must state the following:  YOU MAY BE ELIGIBLE FOR 
ASSISTANCE IN PAYING YOUR TELEPHONE BILL IF YOU RECEIVE BENEFITS FROM CERTAIN LOW-INCOME 
ASSISTANCE PROGRAMS OR MEET CERTAIN INCOME LIMITS.  FOR MORE INFORMATION OR AN 
APPLICATION FORM PLEASE CONTACT   

(local service provider) .  On request, the local service provider shall mail to a person an 
application form developed by the commission and the Department of Commerce, and a brochure that 
describes the telephone assistance plan’s eligibility requirements and application process. 

 
Subpart 2. Application process.  On completing and signing the application certifying under penalty of 
perjury that the information provided by the applicant is true and that the statutory criteria for eligibility 
are satisfied, the applicant must return it to the local service provider for enrollment in the telephone 
assistance plan.  An application may be made by the subscriber, the subscriber’s spouse, or a person 
authorized by the subscriber to act on the subscriber’s behalf. 

 Subpart 4. Eligibility criteria.  To be eligible for a telephone assistance credit the applicant must: 
  A.  be a subscriber who resides in Minnesota or has moved to Minnesota and intends to remain; and 
  B.  be eligible for the federal Lifeline telephone service discount. 

Subpart 7. Applicant and recipient responsibilities.  Each applicant and each recipient shall provide current 
information to the local service provider about permanent changes that affect the applicant’s or recipient’s 
eligibility. 

 Subpart 8. Local service provider responsibilities. 
A.  A local service provider shall begin providing telephone assistance credits to an applicant in the 
earliest possible billing cycle but not later than the second billing cycle following submission of a 
completed application demonstrating eligibility.  If certified, the local service provider shall notify the 
applicant by, for example, placing telephone assistance credits on the bill. 
B.  If an applicant is denied eligibility, the local service provider shall notify the applicant in writing of 
the reasons for the denial, of the right to appeal, and of the right to reapply. 
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SAC: 361495 
State: MN 
Valley Tel Co - MN 
Response to Line 3010 – Milestone Certification (47 CFR §54.313(f)(1)(i)) 
_____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Valley Tel Co - MN hereby certifies that throughout 2015, it took reasonable steps to provide 

upon reasonable request broadband service at actual speeds of at least 4 Mbps downstream/1 Mbps 

upstream, and currently, it is taking reasonable steps to provide upon reasonable request actual speeds 

of at least 10 Mbps downstream/1 Mbps upstream broadband service at with latency suitable for real-

time applications, including Voice over Internet Protocol, and usage capacity that is reasonably 

comparable to comparable offerings in urban areas as determined in an annual survey, and that 

requests for such service are met within a reasonable amount of time.  
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SAC: 361495
State: MN
Valley Tel Co MN
Form 481 Line No. 3026

ATTACHMENT REDACTED IN ENTIRETY
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